STATE OF OHIO

- STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
In the Matter of .

State Employment RelatjonsrBoard.

Complainant,

v.
City of Twinsburg,
Respondent,
CASE NUMBER: 86-ULP-4-0024

ORDER
(Opinfon attached.)

.:Before Chairman Day, and Vice Chairman Sheehan; Apri} 30, 19487,

On June 24, 1986, the Northern Ohio Patrolmen's Benevolent Associatfon
‘(Charging Party)} filed an unfair labor practice charge against the City of
Twinsburg (Respondent). Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code {(0.R.C.} §4117.12,
:the ‘Board conducted an investigation and found probable cause to believe
“that an unfair labor practice had been committed. Subsequently, a complaint
~was 1ssued alleging that the Respondent had violated 0.R.C. §§4117.12(A)(1),
{3}, and (5) by unilaterally ceasing the "pick up® and “drop off" policy for
police officers., The matter was heard by a Board hearing officer, The

_ - Board has reviewed the record, the hearing officer's proposed order,
" exceptions, and response. For the reasons stated in the opinion attached,
incorporated by reference, the Board adopts the hearing officer's findings

of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendations.

The Respondent is ordered to:
a. Cease and desist from:

(1) Interfering with, restraining or coercing employees
in the exorcise of rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117

-~ of ¢he Revi::J Code and otherwise violating Revised
‘Code 4117.11{A)(1); and

(2) Refusing’ to bargaining collectively with the
exclusive reoresentative of its employees and
otherwise violating Revised Code 4117.11{A)(5).

b. Take the following affirmative actions:

(1) Post for sixty (60} days in conspicuous Jlocations
throughout the police department the Notice to
 Employees furnished by the Board stating that the
City of Twinsburg shall cease and desist from the
actions set forth in Paragraph a and shall take the
affirmative action set forth in Paragraph_b.
) .
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(2) Respondent * and the Northern_;Dhio-]Patroléj:menfS{

. Benevolent Association -shall immediate]jawengage-~in_“
good faith collective negotiations :regarding. the -
‘police transportation policy., - .. A

(3) Respondent shall imedfately refnstate the police ...
‘ transportation policy in existence prior to June 13,.

1986, until such time as an agreement is reached
regarding this issue,

(4) Respondent shall compensate 1its Police Officers at
- the rate of twenty cent (20¢) per mile (This
rapresents  the average mileage reimbursement
afforced employees of the various governmental
entities throughout the State of Ohio.) for round
trip transportation between home and work on each

day worked since June 15, 1986, where that Officer

was responsible for providing his own transportation.

E'It‘is"‘_so_drdered.

_DAY. Chafrman. and SHEEHAN, Vice Chairman, concur.

G/ DAY, CHAIRHAN

| '; ibﬁértify that this document was filed and a copy served upon each party

“on-this - Q’{ day of e , 1987, S
e e - S
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his  caseto reach contraCt principles at all,  For 1n the,instantfca"’
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'III

he’ fi"dfngs of fact by the hearing officer are adopted and fncorporated'?*'z:

n this: pinion hy reference. The conc]us1ons of Taw and recommendations of:}

hearing offfcer are also 1ncorporated by reference for the reasons
tatedrhere. B

The ReSpondent did not bargain in good falth

Sheehan. Vice Chairman, concurs._.

Bid/b:6/03/87:¢




	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page

